

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

TILLAGE COMMODITIES FUND, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

- against -

SS&C TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant.

Index No. 654765/2016

The Hon. Justice Barry Ostrager

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP

450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 450-3800

*Attorneys for Defendant SS&C
Technologies, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND ALLEGATIONS	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT SS&C WAS GROSSLY NEGLIGENT IN PERFORMING ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE AGREEMENT (COUNT ONE).....	10
A. Plaintiff cannot overcome the contractual limitation of liability based on SS&C’s efforts to satisfy its contractual obligations	12
B. Plaintiff cannot establish gross negligence based on alleged violations of policies, procedures, and other non-specific standards outside the Services Agreement.....	16
C. Plaintiff cannot recover for breach of contract based on allegations about events that occurred after the alleged losses	17
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE THAT SS&C BREACHED THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING (COUNT TWO).....	19
III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 349 or § 350 (COUNTS THREE AND FOUR)	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>1357 Tarrytown Road Auto, LLC v. Granite Props., LLC,</u> 142 A.D.3d 976 (2d Dep’t Sept. 14, 2016).....	20
<u>Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,</u> 18 N.Y.3d 675 (2012).....	2, 11, 13
<u>Able Energy, Inc. v. Marcum & Kliegman LLP,</u> 69 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	21, 22
<u>Andre Strishak & Assocs., P.C. v. Hewlett Packard Co.,</u> 300 A.D.2d 608 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	25
<u>Austin v. Albany Law Sch. of Union Univ.,</u> 38 Misc. 3d 988 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	24
<u>Aventine Inv. Mgmt., Inc. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce,</u> 265 A.D.2d 513 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	19, 20
<u>Beal Savs. Bank v. Sommer,</u> 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007).....	4
<u>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apartment Corp.,</u> 257 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep’t 1999) , <u>aff’d</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 659 (2000).....	10
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity Inc. v. State,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995).....	10
<u>Canario v. Gunn,</u> 300 A.D.2d 332 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	23, 25
<u>City of N.Y. v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.,</u> 12 N.Y.3d 616 (2009).....	25
<u>Colnaghi U.S.A. Ltd. v. Jewelers Protection Servs. Ltd.,</u> 595 N.Y.S.2d 381 (1993).....	11
<u>Cont’l Gas. Co. v. Nationwide Indem. Co.,</u> 16 A.D.3d 353 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	23
<u>Cornhusker Farms, Inc. v. Hunts Point Co-op Mkt., Inc.,</u> 2 A.D.3d 201 (1st Dep’t 2003).	16

<u>Cruz v. NYNEX Info. Res.</u> , 263 A.D.2d 285 (1st Dep’t 2000)	22, 24
<u>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	20
<u>David Gutter Furs v. Jewelers Prot. Servs. Ltd.</u> , 584 N.Y.S.2d 430 (1992)	17
<u>Dee v. Rakower</u> , 112 A.D.3d 204 (2d Dep’t 2013)	18
<u>Denenberg v. Rosen</u> , 71 A.D.3d 187 (1st Dep’t 2010)	23
<u>Digital Broad. Corp. v. Ladenburg Thalmann & Co.</u> , 63 A.D.3d 647 (1st Dep’t 2009)	12
<u>Fesseha v. TD Waterhouse Inv’r Servs.</u> , 305 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep’t. 2003)	21
<u>Fowler v. Am. Lawyer Media, Inc.</u> , 306 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003)	18, 19
<u>Golub v. Tanenbaum-Harber Co.</u> , 88 A.D.3d 622 (1st Dep’t 2011)	23
<u>Harmit Realities LLC v. 835 Ave. of the Americas, L.P.</u> , 44 Misc. 3d 1226(A), 2014 WL 4376128 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 3, 2014)	18, 19
<u>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Holmes Protection Grp.</u> , 250 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep’t 1998)	16
<u>Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</u> , 461 N.Y.S.2d 746 (1983)	11
<u>Kanbar v. Arnow</u> , 260 A.D.2d 182 (1st Dep’t 1999)	25
<u>Lubell v. Samson Moving & Storage, Inc.</u> , 307 A.D.2d 215 (1st Dep’t 2003)	15
<u>McGill v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 231 A.D.2d 449 (1st Dep’t 1996)	25
<u>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Noble Lowndes Int’l Inc.</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 430 (1994)	11

<u>Morgenthow & Latham v. Bank of N.Y. Co.</u> , 305 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep’t 2003)	4
<u>N.Y. Univ. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</u> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995)	23
<u>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</u> , 623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1995)	22, 24
<u>Rakylar v. Washington Mut. Bank</u> , 51 A.D.3d 995 (2d Dep’t 2008)	18
<u>Retty Fin., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</u> , 293 A.D.2d 341 (1st Dep’t 2002)	12
<u>Rite Aid of N.Y., Inc. v. Chalfonte Realty Corp.</u> , 39 Misc. 3d 1230(A), 2012 WL 8144811 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 14, 2012).....	21
<u>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.</u> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976)	10
<u>Saarinen v. Kerr</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 494 (1994)	12
<u>Scott v. Bell Atl. Corp.</u> , 282 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep’t 2001)	25
<u>Shark Info. Servs. Corp. v. Crum & Forster Commercial Ins.</u> , 222 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dep’t 1995)	16, 17
<u>Sheth v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 273 A.D.2d 72 (1st Dep’t 2000)	24
<u>Silvester v. Time Warner, Inc.</u> , 1 Misc. 3d 250 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003)	20, 21
<u>Smile Train, Inc. v. Ferris Consulting Corp.</u> , 117 A.D.3d 629 (1st Dep’t 2014)	21
<u>TADCO Constr. Corp. v. Dormitory Auth. of State</u> , 93 A.D.3d 619 (1st Dep’t 2012)	20, 21
<u>Taussig v. Clipper Grp., L.P.</u> , 13 A.D.3d 166 (1st Dep’t 2004)	15
<u>Teitler v. Max J. Pollack & Sons</u> , 288 A.D.2d 302 (2d Dep’t 2001)	10

<u>Teller v. Bill Hayes, Ltd.</u> , 213 A.D.2d 141 (2d Dep’t 1995)	23
<u>Torrenzano Group, LLC v. Burnham</u> , 26 A.D.3d 242 (1st Dep’t 2006)	4
<u>Tougher Indus., Inc. v. Dormitory Auth. of State</u> , 130 A.D.3d 1393 (3d Dep’t 2015)	11
<u>Ullmann-Schneider v. Lacher & Lovell-Taylor, P.C.</u> , 121 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep’t 2014)	20, 21
<u>Yatter v. William Morris Agency, Inc.</u> , 256 A.D.2d 260 (1st Dep’t 1998)	18

STATUTES & RULES

CPLR 3211(a)(1)	1, 4, 9, 10
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	1, 9, 10
GBL § 349.....	4, 22, 25
GBL § 350.....	4, 22, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Weinstein, Korn & Miller, <u>New York Civil Practice</u> ¶ 3211.06 (2009).....	10
Prosser & Keeton, Torts § 34, at 213 (5th ed.)	12

Defendant SS&C Technologies, Inc. (“SS&C”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss the complaint (the “Complaint”) of Tillage Commodities Fund, L.P. (“Tillage” or “Plaintiff”) pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(1) and 3211(a)(7).
